Excess  return (%)  22.6 16.0 12.5 10.8 10.4 10.4 10.7 10.7 10.5 10.4 10.4

Residual income  42 44 44 46 49 53 57 60 62 64 929

Discount factor  0.94 0.85 0.77 0.69 0.62 0.56 0.51 0.46 0.41 0.37 0.37

Discounted residual income 39 37 34 32 30 30 29 27 26 24 345

Equity as at year-end 2010   132

Stock-offering proceeds   44

YTD excess of comprehensive income over net income   0

PV of residual income, 2011-2013F   110

PV of residual income, 2014-2020F   197

Present value of the terminal value   345

Fair value   828

Number of shares (millions)   17.3

Fair value per share (PLN)   47.8

  Source: Kruk, BRE Bank Securities

We estimate fair value at PLN 47.8 per share
Based on the discounted residual income model, we estimate the fair value of Kruk at PLN
47.8 per share.

Kruk

22 June 2011

7

BRE Bank Securities

 BRE Bank Securities

Discounted residual income valuation (fair value): sensitivity analysis (PLN per share)

   Long-term ROE   Cost of capital

   -2.0pp -1.0pp - +1.0pp +2.0pp   +1.0pp +0.5pp - -0.5pp -1.0pp

   19.3% 20.3% 21.3% 22.3% 23.3%   11.9% 11.4% 10.9% 10.4% 9.9%

-2.0pp 2.0% 39.1 40.6 42.1 43.6 45.1  -2.0pp 2.0% 36.4 39.1 42.1 45.5 49.3

-1.0pp 3.0% 41.1 42.9 44.6 46.3 48.1  -1.0pp 3.0% 38.1 41.1 44.6 48.5 53.0

- 4.0% 43.8 45.8 47.8 49.8 51.9  - 4.0% 40.2 43.7 47.8 52.5 58.0

+1.0pp 5.0% 47.3 49.7 52.1 54.5 56.9  +1.0pp 5.0% 42.9 47.2 52.1 58.0 65.1

E
ar

ni
ng

s
gr

ow
th

+2.0pp 6.0% 52.4 55.3 58.2 61.2 64.1

E
ar

ni
ng

s
gr

ow
th

+2.0pp 6.0% 46.6 51.9 58.2 66.1 75.9

Source: BRE Bank Securities

Valuation Summary

Buy rating with a 9M per-share price target of PLN 53.0
Based on two valuation methods, relative valuation weighed at 40% and income-based
valuation weighed at 60%, we set nine-month price target for Kruk at PLN 53.0 per share.
Since this entails a 34% upside, we recommend buying the stock.

Valuation Summary

Income-
based  P/E (X) P/BV (X)*

(PLN per share)   Average

valuation  2011F 2012F 2011F 2012F

Implied fair value  47.8 50.0 48.7 54.1 52.3

Weight (%)  60 10 10 10 10

Fair value (weighted average) 49.2